

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road Dunwoody, Georgia 30338 dunwoodyga.gov | 678.382.6700

### **MEMORANDUM**

**To:** Mayor and City Council

From: Linda Nabers, Finance Director

**Date:** April 12, 2021

**Subject:** To declare a vehicle from the Police department as surplus to then be

donated to the Fulton County Public Safety Training Center

#### **BACKGROUND**

The City has one vehicle in the Police department (2013 Black Chevy Tahoe VIN#1GNLC2EO8DR255030 with estimated mileage of 105,000 and sustained body damage); staff has determined the vehicle has no future use in our current operations.

The City currently trains at the Fulton County Public Safety Training Center and would like to donate this vehicle to that agency.

#### RECOMMENDED ACTION

The purpose of this item is to declare the said property surplus and authorize the City Manager to donate the vehicle to the Fulton County Public Safety Training Center.

#### **RESOLUTION 2021-XX-XX**

# A RESOLUTION TO DECLARE PROPERTY SURPLUS; TO PROVIDE A MECHANISM FOR THE DONATION OF SURPLUS PROPERTY; AND FOR OTHER LAWFUL PURPOSES

- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody is authorized to declare property owned by the City as surplus when said property is deemed to be of no further use or value to the City; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Mayor and City Council have identified the item brought forth by the Police Department to be of no further use to the City and wishes for said property to be donated as provided for by Georgia law.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DUNWOODY, as follows:

**Section 1**. That the Mayor and City Council hereby determine the aforementioned property, to be of no further use to the City and, therefore, declares said property to be surplus, suitable for disposal as directed by Georgia Law.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the City Manager or designee to donate the vehicle to the Fulton County Public Safety Training Center.

day of

2021

33 RESOLVED AND EITEGITVE, and day of, 2021.	
	CITY OF DUNWOODY
Attest:	Lynn P. Deutsch, Mayor
Sharon Lowery, City Clerk	

SO RESOLVED AND EFFECTIVE this